



Bushnell®
GOLF



QUICK START GUIDE

Wingman Bluetooth Speaker/GPS Remote

Model# 361910

2-20







English

Parts Guide (refer to image inside front cover)

- ① **CHARGE IN PORT** - open rubber cover, connect a USB charger to recharge internal battery.
- ② **REMOTE CONTROL with BUTTON** - Ring around remote indicates battery charged, power on, bluetooth paired. Pull remote control disc up to detach from main unit, carry in pocket. Press button to hear distance to the hole (music is muted). Hold button down for sound effects.
- ③ **CHARGE OUT PORT** - can be used to recharge your phone on the course if necessary.
- ④ **VOLUME UP** - raises volume of music/hole distance announcements.
- ⑤ **VOLUME DOWN** - lowers volume of music/hole distance announcements.
- ⑥ **PLAY** - press to play music, press again to pause.
- ⑦ **POWER** - press to turn on Wingman, press again to turn power off.
- ⑧ **BITE MAGNET** - attach Wingman to golf cart frame.

Quick Start Operation Guide

1. Charge the Wingman's internal battery, by connecting a USB charger to the "IN" micro USB port (1) on the Wingman. Battery is fully charged when ring turns green.
2. Hold the Power button on the Wingman (7). Activate Bluetooth™ on your smartphone and select **Wingman** to pair (Ring flashes orange at power on, stops flashing when paired).
3. Download the **Bushnell Golf App** from the App Store (Apple) or Google Play (Android) and sign up for an account or log in.
4. Bluetooth pair the **Wingman Remote** to your phone, following the instructions on the app screens.
5. Select Wingman from the list of devices. Select "Play Golf", then select the course you will be playing from the list of nearby golf courses.
5. Press the button on the remote control (2) to hear distances (Front, Center, Back) to the closest hole.



Thank you for purchasing your new Bushnell® Wingman.

A complete instruction manual is available at www.bushnellgolf.com. The manual includes the warranty coverage terms and repair contact information. Be sure to register your product at www.bushnellgolf.com.

WARNING: Bite feature included with device contains a Neodymium magnet. Magnets could affect the functioning of pacemakers and implanted heart defibrillators. If you use these devices, keep sufficient distance from magnet. Warn others who wear these devices from getting too close to magnets.

Magnet may lose part of its adhesive force permanently if exposed to temperatures above 1750 F (800 C). Magnets produce far-reaching, strong magnetic field. They could damage TVs and laptops, computer hard drives, credit and ATM cards, data storage media, mechanical watches, hearing aids and speakers. Keep unit away from devices and objects that could be damaged by strong magnetic fields.

FCC Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

(MainUnit) FCC ID:2ABQG-36190

(MainUnit) IC: 5830A-36190

(Remote) FCC ID:2ABQG-36191

(Remote) IC: 5830A-36191



Disposal of Electric and Electronic Equipment

(Applicable in the EU and other European countries with separate collection systems)

This equipment contains electric and/or electronic parts and must therefore not be disposed of as normal household waste. Instead, it should be disposed at the respective collection points for recycling provided by the communities. For you, this is free of charge. If the equipment contains exchangeable (rechargeable) batteries, these too must be removed before and, if necessary, in turn be disposed of according to the relevant regulations (see also the respective comments in this unit's instructions). Further information about the subject is available at your community administration, your local waste collection company, or in the store where you purchased this equipment.





Français

Guide des composants (veuillez consulter l'image sur la page de couverture)

- ① **PORT DE CHARGEMENT** - ouvrez la protection en caoutchouc, connectez un chargeur USB afin de recharger la batterie interne.
- ② **TÉLÉCOMMANDE avec BOUTON** - Le cercle sur la télécommande indique le chargement de la batterie, le voyant d'allumage et l'appairage Bluetooth. Tirez le disque de la télécommande vers le haut afin de le détacher de l'unité principale et placez-le dans votre poche. Appuyez sur le bouton pour entendre à quelle distance est situé le trou (la musique est en sourdine). Maintenez le bouton appuyé pour activer les effets sonores.
- ③ **PORT DE DÉCHARGE** - peut être utilisé pour recharger votre téléphone sur le parcours si nécessaire.
- ④ **VOLUME +** - augmente le volume de la musique/des annonces de la distance jusqu'au trou.
- ⑤ **VOLUME -** - baisse le volume de la musique/des annonces de la distance jusqu'au trou.
- ⑥ **LECTURE** - appuyez pour écouter de la musique, appuyez à nouveau pour faire pause.
- ⑦ **ALLUMAGE** - appuyez pour activer le Wingman, appuyez à nouveau pour l'arrêter.
- ⑧ **AIMANT D'ACCROCHE** - attachez le Wingman au cadre du caddie de golf.

Guide de démarrage rapide

1. Chargez la batterie interne du Wingman en connectant un chargeur USB au port micro USB «IN» (1) du Wingman. La batterie est complètement chargée lorsque l'anneau devient vert.
2. Maintenez enfoncé le bouton d'allumage du Wingman (7). Activez le Bluetooth™ sur votre smartphone et sélectionnez **Wingman** pour appairer (l'anneau clignote en orange lors de l'allumage et cesse de clignoter lorsque le Wingman est appairé).
3. Téléchargez l'application **Bushnell Golf** sur l'App Store (Apple) ou Google Play (Android), puis inscrivez-vous ou connectez-vous à votre compte.
4. Appairez par Bluetooth la **télécommande du Wingman** à votre smartphone en suivant les instructions affichées sur l'application.
5. Sélectionnez « Wingman » dans la liste d'appareils. Sélectionnez « Jouer au golf » puis choisissez le parcours sur lequel vous allez jouer dans la liste des parcours proches.
5. Appuyez sur le bouton de la télécommande (2) pour entendre les distances (Avant, Centre, Arrière) vers le trou le plus proche.





Merci d'avoir acheté votre nouveau Wingman par Bushnell®.

Un manuel d'instruction complet est disponible sur www.bushnellgolf.com. Le manuel inclut les conditions de garantie et les coordonnées du service de réparation. Assurez-vous d'enregistrer votre produit sur www.bushnellgolf.com.

⚠ AVERTISSEMENT : La fonction d'accroche incluse avec l'appareil comprend un aimant en néodyme. Les aimants peuvent affecter le fonctionnement des stimulateurs cardiaques et des défibrillateurs cardiaques implantés. Si vous utilisez ces appareils, restez à une distance suffisante par rapport à l'aimant. Prévenez d'autres personnes portant ces appareils de ne pas s'approcher trop près des aimants.

L'aimant peut perdre de manière permanente une partie de sa force adhésive s'il est exposé à une température supérieure à 80°C.

Les aimants émettent un puissant champ magnétique à grande portée. Ils peuvent endommager les téléviseurs, les ordinateurs portables, les disques durs d'ordinateurs, les cartes bancaires, les supports de stockage de données, les montres mécaniques, les appareils auditifs et les haut-parleurs. Tenez l'appareil éloigné des appareils et objets susceptibles d'être endommagés par de puissants champs magnétiques.

Déclaration de conformité à la FCC

Cet appareil est conforme à la section 15 des règles de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est sujet aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) le présent appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) le présent appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, notamment celles pouvant causer un fonctionnement non souhaité.

Cet équipement a été testé et jugé conforme aux limites d'un appareil numérique de classe B, conformément à la section 15 des règles de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues afin de fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences dans un bâtiment résidentiel. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre des radiofréquences et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, il peut causer des interférences nocives aux communications radio. Toutefois, aucune garantie n'existe prouvant que les interférences ne se produiront pas dans un bâtiment quelconque. En allumant ou en éteignant l'appareil, vous devez être en mesure de déterminer si cet appareil cause des interférences nuisibles à la réception des signaux de radio ou de télévision. Si c'est le cas, nous recommandons à l'utilisateur d'essayer de corriger ces interférences en appliquant un ou plusieurs des moyens suivants :

- Réorientez ou déplacez l'antenne de réception.
- Augmentez la distance séparant l'équipement du récepteur.
- Branchez l'équipement à une prise de courant sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.
- Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide.

(Unité Principale) FCC ID : 2ABQG-36190
(Unité Principale) IC : 5830A-36190
(Télécommande) FCC ID : 2ABQG-36191
(Télécommande) IC : 5830A-36191



Mise au rebut du matériel électrique et électronique

(En vigueur dans les pays de l'UE et d'autres pays européens dotés de leur propre système de collecte)

Cet équipement contient des pièces électriques et/ou électroniques et ne doit donc pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers. Il doit à la place être mis au rebut dans les points de collecte désignés à des fins de recyclage mis à la disposition par votre collectivité. Pour vous, ce service est gratuit. Si le matériel contient des batteries rechargeables, celles-ci doivent être retirées avant et si nécessaire, jetées ensuite conformément à la réglementation en vigueur (voir également les commentaires correspondants indiqués dans les instructions fournies dans cette rubrique). Des informations complémentaires concernant ce sujet sont disponibles auprès de l'administration de votre collectivité locale, de votre entreprise locale de collecte de déchets ou dans le magasin où vous avez acheté cet équipement.





Español

Guía de piezas (consulte la imagen dentro de la portada)

- ① **CARGA EN PUERTO:** abra la cubierta de goma, conecte un cargador USB para recargar la batería interna.
- ② **CONTROL REMOTO con BOTÓN:** el anillo alrededor del control remoto indica que la batería está cargada, encendido y con el Bluetooth emparejado. Tire del disco del control remoto hacia arriba para separarlo de la unidad principal, llévelo en el bolsillo. Presione el botón para escuchar la distancia al agujero (la música está silenciada). Mantenga presionado el botón para ver los efectos de sonido.
- ③ **PUERTO DE CARGA:** se puede usar para recargar su teléfono en marcha si es necesario.
- ④ **SUBIR EL VOLUMEN:** sube el volumen de la música/los anuncios de distancia de los agujeros.
- ⑤ **BAJAR EL VOLUMEN:** baja el volumen de la música/los anuncios de distancia de los agujeros.
- ⑥ **REPRODUCIR:** presione para reproducir música, presione nuevamente para pausar.
- ⑦ **ALIMENTACIÓN:** presione para encender el Wingman, presione de nuevo para apagarlo.
- ⑧ **IMÁN BITE:** acople el Wingman al soporte del carrito de golf.

Guía de operación de inicio rápido

1. Cargue la batería interna del Wingman conectando un cargador USB al puerto micro USB "IN" (1) del Wingman. La batería está completamente cargada cuando el anillo se pone verde.
2. Mantenga presionado el botón de alimentación del Wingman (7). Active el Bluetooth™ en su teléfono inteligente y seleccione **Wingman** para emparejar (el anillo parpadea en naranja al encenderse, deja de parpadear cuando está emparejado).
3. Descargue la **aplicación de golf Bushnell** de la App Store (Apple) o Google Play (Android) y regístrese para crear una cuenta o iniciar sesión.
4. El Bluetooth empareja el control remoto **Wingman** con su teléfono, siguiendo las instrucciones de las pantallas de la aplicación.
5. Seleccione el Wingman de la lista de dispositivos. Seleccione "Jugar al golf"; luego seleccione el campo en el que va a jugar de la lista de campos de golf cercanos.
6. Presione el botón del control remoto (2) para escuchar las distancias (frontal, central, trasera) al agujero más cercano.





Gracias por comprar su nuevo Wingman de Bushnell®.

Tiene a su disposición un completo manual de instrucciones en www.bushnellgolf.com. El manual incluye los términos de cobertura de la garantía y la información de contacto de reparación. Asegúrese de registrar su producto en www.bushnellgolf.com.

⚠️ AVISO: la función Bite incluida en el dispositivo contiene un imán de neodimio. Los imanes podrían afectar al funcionamiento de los marcapasos y los desfibriladores cardíacos implantados. Si usa estos dispositivos, manténgase a una distancia suficiente del imán. Advierta a otras personas que usen estos dispositivos que no se acerquen demasiado a los imanes.

El imán puede perder parte de su fuerza adhesiva permanentemente si se expone a temperaturas superiores a 175°F (80°C).

Los imanes producen un intenso campo magnético de gran alcance. Podrían dañar televisores y ordenadores portátiles, discos duros de ordenador, tarjetas de crédito y ATM, medios de almacenamiento de datos, relojes mecánicos, audífonos y altavoces. Mantenga la unidad alejada de dispositivos y objetos que puedan dañarse por campos magnéticos intensos.

Declaración de la FCC

Este dispositivo cumple con el apartado 15 del reglamento de la FCC. Su funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias dañinas y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia que reciba, incluidas aquellas susceptibles de causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Este equipo se ha probado y se ha demostrado su cumplimiento con los límites para un dispositivo digital de clase B, de acuerdo con la parte 15 del reglamento de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable frente a interferencias nocivas en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede radiar energía de radiofrecuencia. Si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias indeseables en las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no existe ninguna garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una determinada instalación. Si este equipo llega a causar interferencias indeseables en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual se puede determinar apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda tratar de corregir la interferencia tomando una o más de las siguientes medidas:

- Reorientar la antena receptora o cambiar su ubicación.
- Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Conectar el equipo a una toma de corriente a un circuito distinto al que está conectado el receptor.
- Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/televisión experimentado en busca de ayuda.

(Unidad principal) FCC ID: 2ABQG-36190

(Unidad principal) IC: 5830A-36190

(Remoto) ID de FCC: 2ABQG-36191

(Remoto) IC: 5830A-36191



Eliminación de equipos electrónicos y eléctricos

(Aplicable en la UE y en otros países europeos con sistemas de recogida selectiva)

Este equipo incluye piezas eléctricas o electrónicas y, por lo tanto, no se puede eliminar como los residuos domésticos normales. Debe eliminarse en los puntos de reciclaje correspondientes proporcionados por las comunidades. Para usted, esto no conlleva ningún cargo. Si el equipo incluye pilas intercambiables (recargables), también se tienen que quitar antes y, si es necesario, eliminar de acuerdo con las normativas pertinentes (véase también los comentarios correspondientes en las instrucciones de esta unidad). Hay más información disponible sobre este tema en la administración de su comunidad, su empresa local de recogida de residuos o en la tienda donde compró este equipo.





Deutsch

Teileanleitung

(siehe Abbildung auf der Innenseite der vorderen Umschlagseite)

- ① **IM PORT LADEN** – Gummiabdeckung öffnen und schließen Sie ein USB-Ladegerät an, um den integrierten Akku zu laden.
- ② **FERNBEDIENUNG mit TASTE** – Ein Ring rund um die Fernbedienungstaste zeigt an: Akku geladen, eingeschaltet, Bluetooth gekoppelt. Kontrollscheibe der Fernbedienung hochziehen, um sie vom Hauptgerät zu lösen, kann in der Tasche getragen werden. Knopf drücken, um die Distanz zum Loch zu hören (Musik ist stummgeschaltet). Für Soundeffekte den Knopf gedrückt halten.
- ③ **PORT AUFLADEN** – kann verwendet werden, um Ihr Telefon unterwegs aufzuladen, falls nötig.
- ④ **LAUTSTÄRKE HOCH** – erhöht die Lautstärke der Musik/Ansage der Lochdistanz.
- ⑤ **LAUTSTÄRKE HERUNTER** – verringert die Lautstärke der Musik/Ansage der Lochdistanz.
- ⑥ **SPIELEN** – zum Musikabspielen drücken, für Pause nochmals drücken.
- ⑦ **EIN/AUS** – drücken, um den Wingman einzuschalten, nochmals drücken, um ihn auszuschalten.
- ⑧ **MAGNET-BEFESTIGUNG** – Wingman am Rahmen des Golfwagens befestigen.

Schnellanleitung

1. Laden Sie den internen Akku des Wingman auf, indem Sie ein USB-Ladegerät an den Micro-USB-Anschluss (1) des Wingman anschließen. Der Akku ist voll aufgeladen, wenn der Ring grün wird.
2. Ein/Aus-Knopf am Wingman gedrückt halten (7). Bluetooth™ auf Ihrem Smartphone aktivieren und **Wingman** zum Koppeln auswählen (der Ring blinkt orange, wenn eingeschaltet ist, und hört auf zu blinken, wenn die Koppelung erfolgt ist).
3. Die **Bushnell-Golf-App** aus dem App Store (Apple) oder von Google Play (Android) herunterladen und ein Konto eröffnen oder einloggen.
4. Koppeln Sie Ihre **Wingman-Fernbedienung** per Bluetooth mit Ihrem Smartphone und folgen Sie den Anweisungen der App auf dem Bildschirm.
5. Wingman auf der Geräteliste auswählen. „Golfspielen“ auswählen, dann den Golfplatz, auf dem Sie spielen werden, aus der Liste der nahegelegenen Golfplätze auswählen.
5. Den Knopf auf der Fernbedienung drücken, (2) um die Abstände zum nächsten Loch zu hören (vorn, Mitte, hinten).



Vielen Dank, dass Sie den neuen Bushnell® Wingman gekauft haben.

Eine vollständige Anleitung ist verfügbar auf www.bushnellgolf.com. Die Bedienungsanleitung enthält die Garantiebedingungen sowie Kontaktinformationen von Reparaturwerkstätten. Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt auf www.bushnellgolf.com.



WARNUNG: Die Magnetbefestigung am Gerät enthält einen Neodymmagneten. Magnete können die Funktion von Herzschrittmachern und implantierten Defibrillatoren beeinflussen. Wenn Sie diese Geräte nutzen, halten Sie ausreichend Abstand zum Magneten. Warnen Sie andere, die diese Geräte tragen, davor, dem Magneten zu nahe zu kommen.

Der Magnet kann dauerhaft einen Teil seiner Haftkraft verlieren, wenn er Temperaturen über 175 °F (80 °C) ausgesetzt ist.

Magnete erzeugen ein weitreichendes starkes Magnetfeld. Magnete können Fernsehgeräte und Laptops, Computerfestplatten, Kredit- und Geldautomatenkarten, Datenspeichermedien, mechanische Uhren, Hörgeräte und Lautsprecher beschädigen. Halten Sie das Gerät von Gegenständen fern, die durch starke Magnetfelder beschädigt werden können.

FCC-Erklärung

Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Regeln. Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden zwei Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen und (2) dieses Gerät muss alle empfangenen Störungen tolerieren, einschließlich Störungen, die einen unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen können.

Diese Ausrüstung wurde gemäß den Beschränkungen für Digitalgeräte der Klasse B entsprechend Teil 15 der FCC-Regeln getestet und für kompatibel befunden. Diese Grenzwerte bieten einen ausreichenden Schutz gegen Störungen bei der Verwendung in Wohnbereichen. Dieses Gerät erzeugt, verwendet und kann Hochfrequenz-Energie ausstrahlen und kann, falls es nicht gemäß Anleitung installiert und benutzt wird, zur Beeinträchtigung von Funkverkehr führen. Es wird jedoch keinerlei Garantie dafür übernommen, dass in einer bestimmten Aufstellungssituation keine Störungen auftreten. Sollte dieses Gerät Störungen im Rundfunk- und Fernsehempfang verursachen, was durch Aus- und Einschalten des Gerätes festgestellt werden kann, empfehlen wir, die Störung durch eine oder mehrere der folgenden Maßnahmen zu beheben:

- Empfangsantenne neu ausrichten oder an einem anderen Ort aufstellen.
- Abstand zwischen Gerät und Empfänger vergrößern.
- Gerät mit einer Steckdose in einem anderen Schaltkreis verbinden als dem, mit dem der Empfänger verbunden ist.
- Kontaktieren Sie den Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio-/Fernsehtechniker, um Hilfe zu erhalten.

(Haupteinheit) FCC ID: 2ABQG-36190
(Haupteinheit) IC: 5830A-36190

(Fernbedienung) FCC ID: 2ABQG-36191
(Fernbedienung) IC: 5830A-36191



Entsorgung von elektronischen und elektrischen Geräten

(Anwendbar in der EU und anderen europäischen Ländern mit Mülltrennungs- und Verwertungssystemen)

Dieses Gerät enthält elektrische und/oder elektronische Teile und darf deshalb nicht über den normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Stattdessen ist es bei den entsprechenden Recyclingsammelstellen der Gemeinden abzugeben. Für Sie ist das kostenlos. Wenn das Gerät austauschbare (aufladbare) Batterien/Akkus enthält, müssen diese ebenfalls entfernt werden, und, falls nötig, entsprechend den einschlägigen Regeln entsorgt werden (vergleichen Sie die entsprechenden Kommentare in den Anleitungen für dieses Gerät). Weitere Informationen zum Thema erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Gemeindeverwaltung, Ihrem örtlichen Müllentsorger oder dem Geschäft, in dem Sie dieses Gerät gekauft haben.





Italiano

Indicazione delle parti (fai riferimento all'immagine presente all'interno della copertina)

- ① **PORTA DI RICARICA INTERNA** - apri la copertura in gomma, collegare un caricatore USB e ricarica la batteria interna.
- ② **TELECOMANDO col PULSANTE** - L'anello attorno a 'remoto' indica batteria ricaricata, dispositivo acceso, bluetooth accoppiato. Tira il disco del telecomando in maniera tale da staccarlo dall'unità principale e portarlo in tasca. Premi il pulsante per rilevare la distanza fino alla buca (il volume della musica è azzerato) Tieni premuto il pulsante per percepire gli effetti del suono.
- ③ **PORTA DI RICARICA ESTERNA** - Può essere usata per ricaricare il cellulare sul campo, se necessario.
- ④ **VOLUME SU** - aumenta il volume della musica/della comunicazione relativa alla distanza della buca.
- ⑤ **VOLUME GIÙ** - riduce il volume della musica/della comunicazione relativa alla distanza della buca.
- ⑥ **PLAY** - premi per riprodurre la musica, premi di nuovo per interrompere.
- ⑦ **POWER** - premi per azionare Wingman, premi di nuovo per spegnere.
- ⑧ **MAGNETE DI AGGANCIO** - collega Wingman al carrello da golf.

Guida rapida

1. Caricare la batteria interna del Wingman, collegando un caricabatterie USB alla porta micro USB "IN" (1) del Wingman. La carica della batteria è completata quando l'anello diventa verde.
2. Tieni premuto il pulsante Power sul dispositivo Wingman (7) . Attiva il Bluetooth™ sullo smartphone e seleziona **Wingman** per effettuare l'accoppiamento (L'anello lampeggia in arancione all'accensione, smette di lampeggiare quando associato).
3. Scarica l' **App Bushnell Golf** dall'App Store (Apple) o da Google Play (Android) e registrati per creare un account o accedi.
4. Crea l'accoppiamento Bluetooth di **Wingman Remote** col tuo cellulare, seguendo le istruzioni delle schermate dell'app.
5. Seleziona Wingman dall'elenco dei dispositivi. Seleziona "Gioca a golf", poi seleziona il campo su cui giocherai dall'elenco dei campi da golf nelle vicinanze.
6. Premi il pulsante sul telecomando (2) per sentire le distanze (Avanti, Centro, Dietro) fino alla buca più vicina.





Grazie per aver acquistato il nuovo Bushnell® Wingman.

Il manuale di istruzioni completo è disponibile su www.bushnellgolf.com. Il manuale include i termini di copertura della garanzia e le informazioni di contatto per le riparazioni. Assicurati di registrare il tuo prodotto su www.bushnellgolf.com.



ATTENZIONE: L'elemento di aggancio del dispositivo contiene un magnete al neodimio. I magneti possono compromettere il funzionamento di pacemaker e defibrillatori impiantati. Chi usa questi dispositivi deve tenersi a distanza sufficiente dai magneti. Informa chiunque porti questi dispositivi sul pericolo conseguente al tenersi eccessivamente in prossimità dei magneti.

Il magnete può perdere la sua forza adesiva in maniera permanente se esposto a temperature superiori a 175° F (80° C). I magneti producono un campo magnetico intenso e ad ampio raggio. Possono danneggiare TV e portatili, dischi rigidi, bancomat e carte di credito, supporti di memorizzazione dati, orologi meccanici, apparecchi acustici e altoparlanti. Tieni l'unità lontana da dispositivi e oggetti che potrebbero essere danneggiati da campi magnetici di notevole intensità.

Dichiarazione FCC

Questo dispositivo è conforme alla parte 15 della normativa FCC. Il funzionamento è soggetto alle due condizioni seguenti: (1) il dispositivo non deve causare interferenze dannose e (2) deve accettare le interferenze ricevute, incluse quelle che potrebbero causare un funzionamento indesiderato del dispositivo.

Il presente dispositivo è stato collaudato ed è risultato conforme ai limiti stabiliti per i dispositivi digitali di Classe B, ai sensi della parte 15 della normativa FCC. Tali limiti sono stati stabiliti per fornire una protezione ragionevole contro interferenze pericolose in un'installazione residenziale. Questo dispositivo genera, utilizza e può irradiare energia a radiofrequenza e, se non installato e utilizzato come specificato nelle istruzioni, può causare disturbi elettromagnetici alle comunicazioni radio. Non si garantisce, tuttavia, in alcun modo che tali interferenze non possano verificarsi in un'installazione specifica. Qualora questo apparecchio causi gravi interferenze alla ricezione radiotelevisiva, verificabili spegnendo e riaccendendo l'apparecchio stesso, l'utente può tentare di eliminare l'interferenza usando gli accorgimenti descritti qui di seguito:

- Riorientare o ricollocare l'antenna ricevente
- Aumentare la distanza di separazione tra il dispositivo e il ricevitore.
- Collegare il dispositivo a una presa su un circuito diverso da quella a cui è collegato il ricevitore.
- Consultare il rivenditore o un tecnico radio/TV qualificato per l'assistenza.

(Unità principale) ID FCC: 2ABQG-36190
(Unità principale) IC: 5830A-36190
(Telecomando) ID FCC: 2ABQG-36191
(Telecomando) IC: 5830A-36191



Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche

(Applicabile nell'UE e in altri paesi europei con sistemi di raccolta differenziata)

Questo dispositivo contiene parti elettriche e/o elettroniche e non può perciò essere smaltito come normale rifiuto domestico, ma deve essere smaltito nei relativi punti di raccolta previsti dalle comunità, ove si provvederà al riciclaggio. Questa operazione non prevede spese. Se il dispositivo contiene batterie sostituibili (ricaricabili), queste dovranno essere preventivamente rimosse e, se necessario, a loro volta essere smaltite sulla base delle normative di riferimento (vedi anche i relativi commenti nelle istruzioni di questa unità). Per ulteriori informazioni al riguardo rivolgersi presso l'amministrazione locale, la società incaricata del servizio di raccolta rifiuti locale o nel negozio in cui è stato acquistato il dispositivo.

